to P27.0 million and P50.7 million (net of unrealized gain recognized in OCI of P185

thousand), respectively, that were subsequently settled in 2012.  These securities

were only derecognized upon settlement.

Under trade date basis of accounting, these securities (including the receivable and

unrealized gain in OCI) should have been derecognized in the statements of financial

position as of December 31, 2011. The impact in profit and loss includes the

recognition of interest income of AFS investments of P1.0 million, realized trading

gain on Financial assets at FVPL and AFS investments amounting to P88 thousand

and P1.4 million, respectively, and final tax expense amounting to P185 thousand.

As a result of the foregoing, profit and loss in 2011 is understated by P2.5 million

(net of tax) and 2012 is overstated by the same amount.

Summarized below are the effects of the restatement to the previously reported balances:

Reconciliation of Statement of Financial Position:

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Assets

Pension asset

 P   -   P19,524,299 P19,524,299

Liabilities and Equity

Retirement liability*

 7,977,692 (7,977,692) -

Retained earnings 3,871,813,912 8,777,589 3,880,591,501

Net unrealized gain (loss) on

Retirement Obligation

 -   18,724,402 18,724,402

- 95 -

 January 1, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Assets

Financial Assets at FVPL  P80,195,144 (P27,070,924) P53,124,220

AFS Investments

 642,622,463 (50,737,950) 591,884,513

Other receivables*  683,340,117 80,287,516 763,627,633

Miscellaneous 93,350,406 16,862 93,367,268

Liabilities and Equity

Retirement liability* 2,869,994 50,931,045 53,801,039

Accounts payable 774,669,365 225,464 774,894,829

Retained earnings 3,552,376,788 6,030,624 3,558,407,412

Net unrealized gain (loss) on

   AFS investments

 12,229,680 (184,950) 12,044,730

Net unrealized gain (loss) on

Retirement Obligation

 -   (54,506,679) (54,506,679)

*   Other receivables is recorded under “Loans and receivables-net” in the statements of financial position

   Pension asset and Miscellaneous is recorded under “Other assets” in the statements of financial position

*  Retirement liability is recorded under “Accrued Interest, Taxes and Other Expenses” in the statements of financial
position

 Accounts payable is recorded under “Other liabilities” in the statements of financial position

Reconciliation of Statement of Income and Other Comprehensive Income:

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Statement of Income

Interest income on AFS investments P35,819,040 (P1,038,346) P34,780,694

Trading and securities gain - net on

Financial Assets at FVPL 187,580,423 87,630 187,668,053

Trading and securities gain - net on

AFS investments 79,632,201 (1,438,500) 78,193,701

Compensation and fringe benefits 620,227,967 (5,201,955) 615,026,012

Provision for tax - final 60,017,199 65,774 60,082,973

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Unrealized gain on retirement

obligation -   73,231,081 73,231,081

Net unrealized gain on available-

for-sale investments 33,496,671 184,950 33,681,621

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Statement of Income

Interest income on AFS investments P159,605,331 P1,038,346 P160,643,677

Trading and securities gain - net on

Financial Assets at FVPL 257,928,351 (87,630) 257,840,721

Trading and securities gain - net on

AFS investments 56,292,167 1,438,500 57,730,666

Compensation and fringe benefits 592,735,105 (3,575,634) 589,159,471

Provision for final tax 82,164,314 (65,774) 82,098,540

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Unrealized loss on retirement

obligation -   (54,506,679) 54,506,679

Net unrealized gain on available-

for-sale investments 17,855,631 (184,950) 17,670,681

- 96 -

The impact of these restatements, in aggregate, to net income, OCI, and total

comprehensive income, is as follows:

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Net income P319,437,125 P2,746,964 P322,184,089

OCI P33,496,671 P73,416,031 P106,912,702

Total comprehensive income P335,805,511 P76,162,996 P411,968,507

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Net income P326,809,758 P6,030,625 P332,840,383

OCI P17,855,631 (P54,691,629) (P37,020,948)

Total comprehensive income P368,699,780 (P48,661,005) P320,038,775

The effect of restatement to EPS is as follows:

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Basic/diluted earnings per share P1.29 P0.01 P1.30

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Basic/diluted earnings per share P1.32 P0.02 P1.34

The effect of restatement to the following key ratios is as follows:

Liquidity Ratio

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Net liquid assets P5,179,319,352 P   -   P5,179,319,352

Total deposits 12,000,063,215 -   12,000,063,215

Ratio of net liquid assets to total

deposits 43% -   43%

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Net liquid assets P9,266,604,189 (P77,808,874) P9,188,795,315

Total deposits 17,280,639,049 -   17,280,639,049

Ratio of net liquid assets to total

deposits 54% (1%) 53%

- 97 -

Debt to Equity Ratio

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Total liabilities P15,135,021,854 P(7,977,692) P15,127,044,162

Total equity 6,431,647,362 27,501,991 6,459,149,353

Ratio of debt to equity 235% (1%) 234%

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Total liabilities P19,636,897,633 P51,156,508 P19,688,054,142

Total equity 6,111,793,525 (48,661,005) 6,063,132,520

Ratio of debt to equity 321% 4% 325%

Assets-to-Equity Ratio

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Total assets P21,566,669,216 P19,524,299 P21,586,193,515

Total equity 6,431,647,362 27,501,991 6,459,149,353

Ratio of total assets to equity 335% (1%) 334%

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Total assets P25,748,691,158 P2,495,504 P25,751,186,662

Total equity 6,111,793,525 (48,661,005) 6,063,132,520

Ratio of total assets to equity 421% 4% 425%

Interest Rate Coverage Ratio

  December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Income before income tax P502,296,440 P2,812,739 P505,109,179

Interest expense 156,063,178 -   156,063,178

Interest coverage ratio 322% 2% 324%

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Income before income tax P514,031,222 P5,964,850 P519,996,072

Interest expense 230,820,732 -   230,820,732

Interest coverage ratio 223% 2% 225%

- 98 -

Profitability Ratios

 December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

a.) Net income  P319,437,125 P2,746,964 P322,184,089

b.) Average total equity 6,280,251,218 (1,627,616) 6,278,623,602

Return on average equity (a/b) 5.1%  5.1%

c.) Net income P319,437,125 P2,746,964 P322,184,089

d.) Average total assets 21,550,268,929 (1,377,924) 21,548,891,005

Return on average assets (c/d) 1.5% -   1.5%

e.) Net interest income P1,496,333,509 P1,038,346 P1,495,295,163

f.) Average interest earning

assets 19,020,105,081 -   19,020,105,081

Net interest margin on average

earning assets (e/f) 7.9% -   7.9%

 December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effect of

Restatement As Restated

a.) Net income  P326,809,758 P6,030,625 P332,840,383

b.) Average total equity 5,967,551,074 (3,743,154) 5,963,807,920

Return on average equity (a/b) 5.5% 0.1% 5.6%

c.) Net income P326,809,758 P6,030,625 P332,840,383

d.) Average total assets 23,217,521,600 41,816,085 23,259,337,685

Return on average assets (c/d) 1.4% -   1.4%

e.) Net interest income P1,510,575,512 P1,038,346 P 1,511,613,858

f.) Average interest earning

assets 20,424,209,020 -   20,424,209,020

Net interest margin on average

earning assets (e/f) 7.4% -   7.4%

- 99 -

30. Information Required Under Revenue Regulations 19-2011

In addition to the disclosures mandated under PFRSs, and such other standards and/or

conventions as may be adopted, companies are required by the BIR to provide in the

notes to the financial statements, certain supplementary information for the taxable year.

The amounts relating to such information may not necessarily be the same with those

amounts disclosed in the financial statements which were prepared in accordance with